

No. 22-14234

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

A.W. BY AND THROUGH J.W., E.M. BY AND THROUGH B.M, M.F BY
THROUGH J.C., & D.G. BY AND THROUGH D.G.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COWETA COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT & CHRISTI HILDEBRAND,
Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:21-CV-00218-TCB

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE DISABILITY RIGHTS AND OTHER CIVIL
RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Richard D. Salgado

Counsel of Record

Marina Stefanova

Jordan Kazlow

Kaylynn Webb

MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP

2501 N. Harwood St., Ste. 1900

Dallas, Texas 75201

Tel: 214-210-2797

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Alabama Disabilities Advocacy Program,
Autistic Self Advocacy Network, Center for Public Representation,
Disability Rights Bar Association, Disability Rights Education & Defense
Fund, Disability Rights Florida, Education Law Center-PA, Georgia
Advocacy Office, Judge David L. Bazelon Center for Mental Health Law,
National Association of Rights Protection and Advocacy, National Center
for Learning Disabilities, National Disability Rights Network, National
Federation of the Blind, and National Women's Law Center*

CASE NO. 22-14234

**A.W. BY AND THROUGH J.W., ET AL. V. COWETA COUNTY
SCHOOL SYSTEM, ET AL.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> 'S IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	6
I. <i>Cummings</i> Does Not Preclude Compensatory Damages Other Than Those For Emotional Distress	6
A. <i>Cummings</i> Only Addresses the Availability of Damages for Emotional Distress.	7
B. The Court's Quasi-Contract Analogy Does Not Preclude Compensatory Damages Broadly	10
II. Finding That Emotional Distress Damages Are Unavailable Under Title II Of The ADA Would Contradict The Statute And Undermine Its Purpose	14
III. Emotional Distress And Other Compensatory Damages Are A Critical Remedy For Discrimination Victims.	21
A. Congress and This Court Have Recognized That Injunctive Relief Alone Is Not an Adequate Remedy for Intentional Discrimination for Individuals with Disabilities.	21

B. Both Emotional Distress and Other Compensatory Damages Are Essential in Safeguarding Civil Rights Against All Forms of Discrimination.	23
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32
ADDENDUM.....	A-1

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	8
<i>Barnes v. Groman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	11
<i>Chaitram v. Penn Medicine-Princeton Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 21-17583, 2022 WL 16821692 (D.N.J. Nov. 8, 2022).....	13
<i>Coleman v. Zatechka</i> , 824 F. Supp. 1360 (D. Neb. 1993).....	25
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 402 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>amended</i> , No. 03-17095, 2005 WL 1154321 (9th Cir. May 17, 2005)	13
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delano-Pyle v. Victoria County</i> , 302 F.3d 567, 570 (5th Cir. 2002).....	27, 28
<i>Doe v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00614, 2023 WL 424265 (E.D. Va. Jan. 25, 2023).....	11
<i>Doe v. Purdue Univ.</i> , No. 18-CV-89-JEM, 2022 WL 2828238 (N.D. Ind. July 20, 2022)	11
<i>Duvall v. County of Kitsap</i> , 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>as amended on denial of reh’g</i> (Oct. 11, 2001).....	28, 29

Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.,
503 U.S. 60 (1992).....*passim*

Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States,
379 U.S. 241 (1964)5

Ingram v. Kubik,
30 F.4th 1241 (11th Cir. 2022).....19

King v. Burwell,
576 U.S. 473 (2015).....20

McCullum v. Orlando Reg’l Healthcare Sys., Inc.,
768 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2014).....21, 22

Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura,
477 U.S. 299 (1986).....22

Miener v. Missouri,
673 F.2d 969 (8th Cir. 1982).....15, 16

Montgomery v. District of Columbia,
2022 WL 1618741 (D.D.C. May 23, 2022)12

Pederson v. Louisiana State University,
213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000).....26

Prakel v. Indiana,
100 F. Supp. 3d 661 (S.D. Ind. 2015)28

Salinas v. City of New Braunfels,
557 F. Supp. 2d 771 (W.D. Tex. 2006)28

Scarlett v. School of Ozarks, Inc.,
780 F. Supp. 2d 924 (W.D. Mo. 2011).....26

Sheely v. MRI Radiology Network, P.A.,
505 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007).....22

Stinson as next friend of K.R. v. Maye,
824 F. App’x 849 (11th Cir. 2020)26, 27

Tennessee v. Lane,
541 U.S. 509 (2004).....21

United States v. Florida,
938 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2019).....15

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....13

Wade v. Univ. Med. Ctr. of S. Nevada,
No. 2:18-CV-01927-RFB-EJY (D. Nev. Feb. 13, 2023)13

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 794a.....15

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a).....14, 21

42 U.S.C. § 12101(b).....6, 14, 18

Americans with Disabilities Act*passim*

Americans with Disabilities Act, the ADA Amendments Act of
2008.....5

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12133*passim*

Other Authorities

11 W. Jaeger, *Williston on Contracts* § 1341 (3d ed. 1968)9

135 Cong. Rec. S10755 (daily ed. Sept. 7, 1989).....16

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989: Hearings on S. 933
before the Senate Committee on Labor and Human
Resources and the Subcommittee on the Handicapped, 101st
Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) (May, June 1989 Hearings).....17

C. McCormick, *Law of Damages* § 145 (1935)9

Corbin on Contracts § 55.11.....10

D. Laycock & R. Hasen, <i>Modern American Remedies</i> (5th ed. 2019)	9
E. Farnsworth <i>Contracts</i> § 12.17 (1982).....	9
Fourteenth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485 (III) (1990)	15, 16
J. Perillo, Calamari & Perillo on <i>Contract</i> § 14.5 (6th ed. 2009).....	9
Restatement (Second) of <i>Contracts</i> § 347.....	10
S. Rep. No. 88-872 (1964).....	5
<i>Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties</i> , 62 Fed. Reg. 12034, 12034, 12041 (1997).....	27
Williston on <i>Contracts</i> § 64:1	10
